
RUSHMOOR BOROUGH COUNCIL

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE

at the Council Offices, Farnborough on
Wednesday, 10th April, 2019 at 7.00 pm

To:

VOTING MEMBERS

Cllr B.A. Thomas (Chairman)
Cllr J.H. Marsh (Vice-Chairman)

Cllr Mrs. D.B. Bedford
Cllr D.M.T. Bell
Cllr R.M. Cooper

Cllr P.I.C. Crerar
Cllr Sue Dibble
Cllr Jennifer Evans

Cllr C.P. Grattan
Cllr Mara Makunura
Cllr A.R. Newell

NON-VOTING MEMBERS

Cllr Barbara Hurst (Cabinet Member for Planning and Economy) (ex-officio)

STANDING DEPUTIES

Cllr Veronica Graham-Green
Cllr P.F. Rust

Enquiries regarding this agenda should be referred to Marion Young,
Democratic and Customer Services, 01252 398827 marion.young@rushmoor.gov.uk

Public Document Pack



A G E N D A
1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST – (Pages 1 - 2)

All Members who believe they have a disclosable pecuniary interest in any matter to 
be considered at the meeting may not participate in any discussion or vote taken on 
the matter and if the interest is not registered it must be disclosed to the meeting. In 
addition, Members are required to leave the meeting while the matter is discussed.

2. MINUTES – (Pages 3 - 14)

To confirm the Minutes of the meeting held on 13th March, 2019 (copy attached).

3. PLANNING APPLICATIONS – (Pages 15 - 140)

To consider the Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic Housing’s Report No. 
PLN1925 on planning applications recently submitted to the Council (copy attached). 

Item Reference 
Number

Address Recommendation

 1 18/00225/LBCPP Ramsden Garden Wall 
Memorial – 
Montgomery Lines, 
Aldershot

For information

 2 18/00367/OUTPP Former Police Station, 
Pinehurst Avenue, 
Farnborough

For information

 3 19/00028/FULPP Asda, Westmead, 
Farnborough

For information

 4 19/00049/FULPP Moor Road Playing 
Fields, Farnborough

For information

Section C of the report sets out planning applications for determination at this 
meeting:

Item Pages Reference
Number

Address Recommendation

 5 21-50 18/00614/FULPP Randell House, 
Fernhill Road, 
Blackwater, 
Camberley

Grant

 6 51-82 19/00048/FULPP Pinehurst 4 
Development 
Site, Pinehurst 
Road, 
Farnborough

Grant



 7 83-127 19/00103/FULPP Block 3, 
Queensmead, 
Farnborough

Grant

Section D of the report sets out planning applications which have been determined 
under the Council’s scheme of delegation for information.

4. ENFORCEMENT AND POSSIBLE UNAUTHORISED DEVELOPMENT – (Pages 
141 - 144)

To consider the Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic Housing’s Report No. 
PLN1926 (copy attached) which reports on cases of planning enforcement and 
possible unauthorised development.

MEETING REPRESENTATION

Members of the public may ask to speak at the meeting, on the planning applications 
that are on the agenda to be determined, by writing to the Committee Administrator 
at the Council Offices, Farnborough by 5.00 pm on the day prior to the meeting, in 

accordance with the Council’s adopted procedure which can be found on the 
Council’s website at 

http://www.rushmoor.gov.uk/speakingatdevelopmentmanagement

-----------

http://www.rushmoor.gov.uk/speakingatdevelopmentmanagement


This page is intentionally left blank



  
  

Development Management Committee   
10th April 2019 

Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic Housing 
  

 
Declarations of interest 

 
 
Name: Cllr   ______________________________________________________  
 

 

N.B.  A declaration is not required for items that appear either in Section D of the 
Planning Report or the Appeals Progress Report as such items are for noting only. 
 

 

 

 
Agenda 
Item No. 

 
Planning 
Application No. 

 
Application 
Address 

 

Reason 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  

Page 1

AGENDA ITEM No. 1



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE 

 
Meeting held on Wednesday, 13th March, 2019 at the Council Offices, Farnborough 
at 7.00 pm. 
 
Voting Members 
 

Cllr B.A. Thomas (Chairman) 
Cllr J.H. Marsh (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Cllr Mrs. D.B. Bedford 

Cllr D.M.T. Bell 
Cllr R.M. Cooper 
Cllr P.I.C. Crerar 
Cllr Sue Dibble 

Cllr Jennifer Evans 
Cllr C.P. Grattan 
Cllr A.R. Newell 

 
Cllr P.I.C Crerar arrived at 7.20 pm after the consideration of Planning Application No. 
18/00887/FULPP (Abercorn House, Fernhill Road, Blackwater, Camberley) and did 
not vote on this item. 
 
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Cllr Mara Makunura. 
 
Non-Voting Member 
 
Cllr Barbara Hurst (Planning and Economy Portfolio Holder) (ex officio) 
 
 

68. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

There were no declarations of interest. 
 

69. MINUTES 
 

The Minutes of the meeting held on 13th February, 2019 were approved and signed 
by the Chairman. 
 

70. PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
 

RESOLVED: That 
  
(i) permission be given to the following applications, as set out in Appendix 

“A” attached hereto, subject to the conditions, restrictions and 
prohibitions (if any) mentioned therein: 

  

Page 3

AGENDA ITEM No. 2



* 18/00887/FULPP (Abercorn House, Fernhill Road, 
Blackwater, Camberley); 

   
 19/00099/COUPP (No. 44 Caswell Close, Farnborough); 

  
(ii) the applications dealt with by the Head of Economy, Planning and 

Strategic Housing, where necessary in consultation with the Chairman, 
in accordance with the Council’s Scheme of Delegation, more 
particularly specified in Section “D” of the Head of Economy, Planning 
and Strategic Housing’s Report No. PLN1914 (as amended at the 
meeting), be noted; and 

  
(iii) the current position with regard to the following applications be noted 

pending consideration at a future meeting: 
 

 18/00225/LBCPP (Ramsden Garden Wall Memorial – 
Montgomery Lines, Aldershot); 

   
 18/00367/OUTPP (Former Police Station, Pinehurst Avenue, 

Farnborough); 
   
 18/00614/FULPP (Randell House, Fernhill Road, 

Blackwater, Camberley); 
   
 19/00028/FULPP (Asda, Westmead, Farnborough); 
   
 19/00048/FULPP (Pinehurst 4, Pinehurst Road, 

Farnborough); 
   
 19/00049/FULPP (Moor Road Playing Fields, Farnborough); 
   
 19/00103/FUL (Block 3, Queensmead, Farnborough). 

 
* The Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic Housing’s Report No. 

PLN1914 in respect of these applications was amended at the meeting 
 

71. ENFORCEMENT AND POSSIBLE UNAUTHORISED DEVELOPMENT - NO. 1 
PEABODY ROAD, FARNBOROUGH 

 
The Committee considered the Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic Housing’s 
Report No. PLN1916 regarding the unauthorised change of use from Builders 
Merchant to A1 (retail) and unauthorised signage. 
 
The Committee was advised that complaints had been received in respect of a 
possible unlawful change of use from an architectural office to a mixed-use retail and 
coffee shop, and that unlawful advertising was present on the side of the building.  
Members were advised that it was not considered expedient to proceed with further 
action in respect of the use of the premises.   
 

Page 4



The Committee noted that a letter had been sent to the business owners warning them 
that the display of signage on the southern side elevation of the property did not 
comply with Provision 1 of Schedule 3 of the Advertisement Regulations 2007.  The 
letter advised that, were the signage not removed by 15th March, 2019, consideration 
would be given to prosecution proceedings. 
 
RESOLVED: That 
 
 (i) with regard to the use of the premises, no further action be taken; 
  
(ii) with regard to the signage, the Head of Economy, Planning and 

Strategic Housing’s Report No. PLN1916 be noted. 
 

72. APPEALS PROGRESS REPORT 
 

The Committee received the Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic Housing’s 
Report No. PLN1917 (as amended at the meeting) concerning the following new 
appeals: 
 
Address Description 
  
No. 60 Hazel Avenue, 
Farnborough 

Against the refusal of planning permission for the 
erection of a part
[...]
n until 25th February, 2019 for completion of a 
satisfactory Planning Obligation had been agreed by the Chairman in consultation with 
the Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic Housing.   
 
The Planning Obligation had been completed and received by the Council on 25th 
February, 2019 and the planning permission had been granted on 26th February, 
2019. 
 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted and the action taken be endorsed. 
 

74. URGENT ACTION - MEUDON HOUSE, MEUDON AVENUE, FARNBOROUGH 
 

The Committee received the Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic Housing’s 
Report No. PLN1918 (as amended at the meeting), regarding an urgent decision, 
made in consultation with the Chairman, to extend the deadline for the completion of 
the Section 106 Planning Obligation in respect of the demolition of existing structures 
and erection of 205 dwellings comprising 93 one-bedroom flats, 80 two-bedroom flats 
and 32 three-bedroom townhouses with associate access, parking and landscape 
arrangements. 
 
Members were reminded that the Committee had resolved to grant planning 
permission on 7th November, 2018 for the above redevelopment, subject to the 
completion of a satisfactory Planning Obligation under Section 106 of the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990 by 19th December 2018.  An extension of this deadline to 
1st March, 2019 had subsequently been agreed. 
 
The Committee noted that, whilst the necessary legal work had been completed by 
that date, the return of the signed documents to the Council office on that date had not 
been possible.  A further extension until 8th March, 2019 for the return of the signed 
documents had been agreed on 1st March, 2019 by the Chairman in consultation with 
the Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic Housing.   
 
The Planning Agreement had been completed and received by the Council on 6th 
March, 2019 and the planning permission had been granted on 8th March, 2019. 
 
RESOLVED: That the report (as amended at the meeting) be noted and the action 
taken be endorsed. 
 
The meeting closed at 7.40 pm. 
 
  

CLLR B.A. THOMAS (CHAIRMAN) 
 

------------ 

Page 6



Development Management Committee 
13th March 2019 

Appendix “A” 

Application No. 
& Date Valid: 

18/00887/FULPP 12th December 2018 

Proposal: Retention, refurbishment and alterations of existing Care Home 
(Use Class C2) building, including erection of a first-floor 
extension to the Fernhill Road elevation, an extension from 
ground floor to roof level to reintroduce the gable-end wall on the 
Fernhill Road elevation and the provision of a first-floor terrace 
to the rear elevation, together with associated landscaping and 
car parking; as an alternative to the complete demolition and 
re-development of the building as approved with planning 
permission 13/00343/FULPP dated 9 August 2013 at Abercorn 
House Fernhill Road Blackwater Camberley 

Applicant: Fairlie Holdings Ltd 

Conditions:  1 The development hereby permitted shall be begun before 
the expiration of three years from the date of this 
permission.  

Reason - As required by Section 91 of the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990 as amended by Section 51 of 
the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004.  

 2 The permission hereby granted shall be carried out in 
accordance with the following approved drawings - 
Drawing numbers:-The permission hereby granted shall 
be carried out in accordance with the following approved 
drawings - Drawing numbers:- ORME 932/001 REV.F;  
932/002 REV.C;   932/010; REV.A;   932/011;   932/012; 
932/013;   932/014;   932/015;   932/020;   932/021; 
932/022;   932/030 REV.A;   932/031 REV.A;   932/032 
REV.A;   932/033 REV.A;   932/034 REV.B;   932/035;  
932/038; 932/040 REV.A;   932/041 REV.A;   932/042 
REV.A;   932/SK24;   932/SK25;   932/SK26;   NPA 10980 
302  REV.P03;   NPA 10980 401  REV.P01;   NPA 10980 
402  REV.P01;  NPA 10980 501 REV.P01;   RPS 
JNY9303-05.REV D and JNY9303-08 REV.C;  Agents 
Covering Letter;   Indigo Planning
[...]
and guidance contained in circulars, ministerial 

statements and the National Planning Practice Guidance (NPPG). 
- Any other document specifically referred to in the report. 
- Regional Spatial Strategy for the South East, policy NRM6: Thames Basin 

Heaths Special Protection Area. 
- The National Planning Policy Framework.  
- Hampshire Minerals and Waste Plan (2013). 

 

 

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank



Development Management Committee                                             Report No. PLN1925 

10th April 2019 

Section A 
 

Future items for Committee 

Section A items are for INFORMATION purposes only. It comprises applications that 
have either been submitted some time ago but are still not yet ready for consideration 
or are recently received applications that are not ready to be considered by the 
Committee. The background papers for all the applications are the application details 
contained in the Part 1 Planning Register. 

 

 
Item 

 
Reference 

 
Description and address 

1 18/00225/LBCPP Soft and hard landscape works within the setting of the 
Ramsden Garden Wall Memorial. 
 
Ramsden Garden Wall Memorial - Montgomery Lines 
Aldershot, Hampshire 
 
Further work is in progress on amendments to this 
proposal. 

2 18/00367/OUTPP Outline application for the erection of up to 174 units across 
8 storeys (plus a semi-underground car park) with 
associated car parking, cycle parking, open space, 
landscaping, lighting, drainage and associated 
infrastructure, engineering and service operations (all 
matters reserved). 
 
Former Police Station, Pinehurst Ave, Farnborough, 
Hampshire 
 
Progress with arrangements to address impact on the 
Thames Basin Heaths SPA is awaited.  The application will 
be presented to the Development Management committee 
in due course. 

3 19/00028/FULPP Removal of existing bus stops with shelters and provision 
of a revised access to car park from Westmead, together 
with associated alterations to ap
[...]

A. It is recommended that subject to receipt by 26 April 2019 of satisfactory:- 
 
(a) Arboricultural Impact Assessment; 
(b) Badger Survey Report and appropriate Badger Mitigation Strategy; and 
(c) Updated Bat Mitigation Strategy incorporating satisfactory amended details in respect of 

new bat roost facilities to be incorporated within the development; 
 

Page 33



 
 

the Head of Planning in consultation with the Chairman be authorised to GRANT planning 
permission subject to the following conditions and informatives:- 
 
However, in the event that material not being submitted and/or considered satisfactory by the 
relevant consultees by 26 April 2019, the Head of Planning, in consultation with the Chairman, 
be authorised to refuse planning permission on the grounds that the proposal does not 
satisfactorily address arboricultural and ecological impacts contrary to New Rushmoor Local 
Plan Policies NE3 and NE4. 
 
B. The Head of Planning be authorised to amend the deadline in Recommendation A. above 
should the circumstances be considered appropriate. 
 
1 The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of three years 

from the date of this permission.  
  

Reason - As required by Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 as 
amended by Section 51 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004.  

 
2 The permission hereby granted shall be carried out in accordance with the following 

approved drawings and documents -   Harrison Irwin Architects Drawing Nos.2406-HIA-
ZZ-ZZ-DR-A-01001; 2406-HIA-ZZ-ZZ-DR-A-01002; 2406-HIA-01-00-DR-A-02001;   
2406-HIA-01-01-DR-A-02002; 2406-HIA-02-01-DR-A-02003; 2406-HIA-01-03-DR-A-
02004; 2406-HIA-02-01-DR-A-02006 (GF); 2406-HIA-02-01-DR-A-02006 (FF); 2406-
HIA-ZZ-ZZ-DR-A-04001; 2406-HIA-ZZ-ZZ-DR-A-04002; 2406-HIA-ZZ-ZZ-DR-A-04003;   
2406-HIA-ZZ-ZZ-DR-A-04004; 2406-HIA-ZZ-ZZ-DR-A-01-003; CGI 01; CGI 02 & CGI 
03; Harrison Irwin Architects Design & Access Statement; Dominic Lawson Plann
[...]
 
 

 

Page 49



 
 

 

Page 50



 
 

Development Management Committee 
10th April 2019 

Item 6  
Report No.PLN1925 

Section C 

The information, recommendations and advice contained in this report are correct as at the 
date of preparation, which is more than two weeks in advance of the Committee meeting.  
Because of these time constraints some reports may have been prepared in advance of the 
final date given for consultee responses or neighbour comment.  Any changes or necessary 
updates to the report will be made orally at the Committee meeting. 

Case Officer Sarita Bishop 

Application No. 19/00048/FULPP 

Date Valid 4th February 2019 

Expiry date of 
consultations 

29th March 2019 

Proposal Erection of a four storey office building (Use Class B1(a)), a four 
floor decked car park with associated access and landscaping and 
alterations to existing site layout 

Address Proposed Pinehurst 4 Development Site Pinehurst Road 
Farnborough Hampshire   

Ward Empress 

Applicant Farnborough Business Park Limited 

Agent Miss Isobel McGeever 

Recommendation GRANT 

Description 
 
This irregular shaped site is located to the west of Pinehurst Road. It is a component part of 
that part of Farnborough Business Park denoted as Area C.  It comprises an area of 
undeveloped land containing areas of grassland, trees and hardsurfacing which have most 
recently been used as a site compound for adjoining development.   There is established 
structural landscaping along the Pinehurst Road boundary.  There are bus stops on Templer 
Avenue and Pinehurst Road. There is a demand responsive bus service within the park 
which offers free connections to rail services at peak times and a flexible service to a variety 
of town centre locations at other times of day depending on user requirements.  Farnborough 
Business Park is subject to an Article 4 direction which removes permitted development 
rights for any changes of use  to residential.  
 
Part of the land immediately 
[...]
e 73



 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 74



 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 75



 
 

 

 

 

 

Page 76



 
 

 

 

 

 

Page 77



 
 

 

 

 

 

Page 78



 
 

 
Page 79



 
 

 

 

Page 80



 
 

 

 

Page 81



 
 

 

Page 82



 
 

Development Management Committee 
10th April 2019 

Item 7  
Report No.PLN1925 

Section C 

The information, recommendations and advice contained in this report are correct as at the 
date of preparation, which is more than two weeks in advance of the Committee meeting.  
Because of these time constraints some reports may have been prepared in advance of the 
final date given for consultee responses or neighbour comment.  Any changes or necessary 
updates to the report will be made orally at the Committee meeting. 

Case Officer Sarita Bishop 

Application No. 19/00103/FUL 

Date Valid 13th February 2019 

Expiry date of 
consultations 

26th March 2019 

Proposal Partial demolition of Kingsmead shopping centre (former 
Debenhams store), erection of an extension (Block 3) comprising 
retail use on the ground floor (3,108 sq m), 99 apartments over nine 
floors, private amenity space, 55 car parking spaces, 210 bicycle 
parking spaces, a bridge link and alterations to the existing car 
parks serving Block 2 and The Meads, a new entrance to The 
Meads shopping centre and associated works 

Address Block 3 Queensmead Farnborough Hampshire   

Ward Empress 

Applicant Key Property Investments (No.1) Ltd 

Agent Mr A Wells 

Recommendation GRANT subject to S.106 planning obligation 

Description 
 
The application site is a component part of the North Queensmead redevelopment scheme.  
It includes part of the Kingsmead shopping centre, an enclosed mall, which has pedestrian 
entrances from Kingsmead located opposite the associated six storey multi storey car park 
and the Pinehurst surface car park, and an open hoarded area adjoining Kingsmead, 
Queensmead and The Mead.  This hoarded area has previously been used as t
[...]
molition of Kingsmead shopping centre (to 
include the now closed Debenhams store), erection of an extension (Block 3) comprising 
retail uses (Use Classes A1 and A3) on the ground floor (3710sqm), leisure use on the first 

Page 86



 
 

floor (2414sqm), 68 apartments over eight floors, private amenity space, 58 car parking 
spaces, 118 bicycle parking spaces, a bridge link to existing car parking on the roof of Block 
2; alterations to the existing car park on Block 2, a new entrance to The Meads shopping 
centre, roof top plant and associated works. 
 
The approved development would have frontages onto The Mead, Queensmead, the surface 
car park to the front of Sainsburys and within the Kingsmead centre.  As approved in 2004 
Block 3 was shown to be the tallest element of the North Queensmead redevelopment.  The 
2018/2019 permissions included an 6/7 storey feature tower in the north west and west areas 
of the site with the remainder of the development generally being two/three storey in height.  
The retail and leisure uses were approved predominantly at ground and first floor levels with 
the flats above.   The development would have been largely finished in facing brick. The 
roofs were approved with photovoltaic panels to provide renewable energy for the 
development. 
 
A landscaped amenity area was approved on the third floor deck.  This was shown as south 
facing with hard and soft landscaping and enclosed by a timber partition.  The two bedroom 
flats and 2 of the one bedroom flats were approved with balcony space, the majority of which 
would have approximately 4.5 sq m of space with the exception of a third floor flat which 
would have a balcony of some 18.8 sq m. 
 
The existing entrance into the Kingsmead centre was shown to be remodelled with a metal 
goalpost surround (including signage zone) with two sets of double doors within a glazed 
screen.  The existing side parapet was approved to be partially raised to form a rectangular 
end wall onto w
[...]
erations to height; alterations to roof top photovoltaic panels; 
alterations to car parking layout and introduction of goods lift shaft in place of stair shaft.  All 
the matters secured by way of legal agreement in 2018 were also secured by way of section 
106 legal agreement as part of this permission. 

Page 87



 
 

 
In March 2019 approval, 19/00067/COND, was granted in respect of details submitted 
pursuant to conditions 4 (construction method statement), 6 in part (pile driving), 10 (site 
investigation) and 19 (SUDS) attached to planning permission 18/00695/MMA dated 17 
January 2019. 
 
The current application is a variation to the 2018 and 2019 schemes namely comprising the 
partial demolition of Kingsmead shopping centre (existing Debenhams store), erection of an 
extension (Block 3) comprising retail use on the ground floor, 99 apartments over eight floors 
(33 x one bedroom, 64 x two bedroom and 2 x three bedroom), private amenity space,  
provision of 55 car parking spaces, 210 bicycle parking spaces, a bridge link and alterations 
to the existing car park on Block 2, a new entrance to The Meads shopping centre and 
associated works.  The main changes may be summarised as follows: 
 

- Reduction in retail floorspace (3710 sq m as approved, 3108 as proposed); 
- Additional residential units (68 units as approved, 99 as proposed); 
- No leisure floorspace proposed; 
- 99 parking spaces proposed for 99 units (this includes the identification of spaces 

within the existing Kingsmead car park for use by Block 3 residents); 
- Provision of cycle parking (170 for residents, 14 for employees and 26 for 

visitors/general public); 
- the extension and reconfiguration of the built form; 
- relocated amenity area at first floor level; 
- revised entrance canopy into Kingsmead shopping centre. 

 
As with the approved schemes the proposed building would have frontages onto The Mead, 
Queensmead, the surface car park to the front of Sainsburys and within the K
[...]
ve a BREEAM "Very Good" level.  The submission of a 
verification report that confirms that the non residential part of the development will achieve a 
BREEAM level of "Very Good", may be secured by way of condition.   
 
Policy DE4 requires all new development to meet water efficiency standards (110 
litres/person/day and BREEAM “excellent”).  These standards may be secured by way of 
condition.  Subject to the imposition of these conditions no objection is raised to the proposal 
on grounds of sustainability 
 
Conclusion - 
 
Development of this part of the town centre is an important phase of the overall scheme to 
revitalise the town centre. It meets the criteria adopted by the Council in the development 
plan and the supplementary planning document on the town centre.   The proposal is 

Page 97



 
 

acceptable in principle.  It would have an acceptable impact on the character of the area,  it 
will create a satisfactory living environment for future occupiers, have an acceptable impact 
on adjoining non-residential and residential occupiers and meet the functional requirements 
of the development.  The proposal is acceptable in highway terms, it makes satisfactory 
provision for affordable housing and public open space, addresses its impact on the SPA and 
secures appropriate energy efficiency measures.  It complies with development plan policies, 
the Council's adopted Rushmoor Thames Basin Heaths Special Protection Area Interim 
Avoidance and Mitigation Strategy and the National Planning Policy Framework/Planning 
Practice Guidance and is recommended for approval. 
 
FULL RECOMMENDATION 
 
Subject to the issues relating to affordable housing and flood risk as set out above being 
satisfactorily addressed it is recommended that permission be GRANTED subject to the 
completion of an appropriate legal agreement in respect of open space, affordable housing, 
SAMM and highway matters as set out above and the imposition of the following conditions 
and informa
[...]
ial implications 
 
There are no direct financial implications arising from this report.  However, in the event of an 
appeal, further resources will be put towards defending the Council’s decision.  Rarely, and in 
certain circumstances, decisions on planning enforcement cases result in the Council facing an 
application for costs arising from a planning appeal.  Officers will aim to alert Members where this 
may be likely and provide appropriate advice in such circumstances. 
 
 
Tim Mills 
Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic Housing 
 

 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 

Rushmoor Local Plan (Adopted 2019) 
Rushmoor Local Enforcement Plan (2016) 
National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF)  

Page 142



 

 

 

 
 
Item No. 1 
 
 
Site location  224 Pinewood Park, Farnborough, Hampshire, GU14 9LG 
  
Alleged breach Loss of amenity land due to camper van parked on land 
  
Recommendation No further action taken 
  
1.  Description  
  
1.1 No. 224 Pinewood Park is a mid-terrace dwelling.  Parking is in garages and parking areas  

to the south of the property as there is no direct vehicular entrance to the terraced row.  
The site relates to a triangular patch of grassed amenity land (102sqm) in front of nos. 
222-228 (even numbers) Pinewood Park.  There is a footpath between the land and the 
terraced row which is owned by Hampshire County Highways but the site the subject of 
this report is not in Highways or Council ownership.   A Land Registry search shows that it 
is a  left-over piece of common amenity land owned by the developers when the estate was 
developed.  According to the owner of the dwelling the site is maintained by the Council.    

 
2.  Alleged breach 
 
2.2  A complaint was received that a motorhome is parked permanently on the patch of land 

with a power cable from the dwelling into the van over the footpath. 
  
3. Investigation  
 
3.1 When the officer visited the site on 12 February the van was parked with the cable going 

into the van and there was no apparent evidence of permanent occupation.   When the 
officer revisited the site on 21 March the van was not there. 

 
3.2 The owner responded to the complaint on the phone on 22 February and in writing on 26 

February as follows: 
 

 The van is fully taxed and MOTed and is used for family holidays, never as a casual or 
permanent residence.  

 In the winter the cable is run from the meter cupboard to the van to prevent winter damp 
and is in a rubber sleeve on the footpath   

 The van is parked in this location because it is safer and to alleviate existing parking 
shortages in the area  

 This is the fourth motorhome they have owned and parked in this area for over ten years. 
 
3.3 Hampshire Highways have been informed of the cable on the footpath and state that they 

would look to remove the cables due to the hazard to highway users.  It would fall under the 
nuisance category.  

 
4. Commentary  
 
4.1 The issue is the loss of amenity land for private residential use without planning 

permission.  Under section 171B of the Town and Country Planning Act (1990) in the case 

Page 143



 

of a breach of planning control of this nature no enforcement action may be taken after a 
period of ten years beginning with the date of the breach.   

 
4.2 The Council’s aerial mapping system shows a motorhome parked on the site in 2017 and 

2013 and this corroborates the owners’ assertion that they have been parking a 
motorhome on this spot for more than ten years. 

 
4.3 It is therefore not considered expedient to proceed with enforcement action in respect of 

the use of the land for parking.  
   
5. Full recommendation  
  
It is recommended that no further action be taken. 
 
 

 

Page 144


	Agenda
	1 Declarations of interest
	2 Minutes
	Appendix A

	3 Planning Applications
	Sections A and B - Items to be considered at future meetings and petitions received
	Section C - Item 5 - Randell House, Fernhill Road, Blackwater, Camberley - 18/00614/FULPP
	Section C - Item 6 - Pinehurst 4 Development Site, Pinehurst Road, Farnborough - 19/00048/FULPP
	Section C - Item 7 - Block 3, Queensmead, Farnborough - 19/00103/FULPP
	Section D - Planning applications determined under the Council's Scheme of Delegation

	4 Enforcement and possible unauthorised development



Minutes of the meeting


-44-

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE

Meeting held on Wednesday, 10th April, 2019 at the Council Offices, Farnborough at 
7.00 pm.

Voting Members

Cllr B.A. Thomas (Chairman)
Cllr J.H. Marsh (Vice-Chairman)

Cllr Mrs. D.B. Bedford
Cllr D.M.T. Bell

Cllr R.M. Cooper
Cllr Sue Dibble

Cllr Jennifer Evans
Cllr C.P. Grattan
Cllr A.R. Newell

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Cllr P.I.C. Crerar and Cllr 
Mara Makunura.

Cllr Veronica Graham-Green attended the meeting as a Standing Deputy. 

Non-Voting Member

Cllr Barbara Hurst (Planning and Economy Portfolio Holder) (ex officio)

75. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interest.

76. MINUTES

The Minutes of the meeting held on 13th March, 2019 were approved and signed by 
the Chairman.

77. PLANNING APPLICATIONS

RESOLVED: That

(i) permission be given to the following applications, as set out in 
Appendix “A” attached hereto, subject to the conditions, restrictions 
and prohibitions (if any) mentioned therein:

* 18/00614/FULPP (Randell House, Fernhill Road, Blackwater, 
Camberley);



* 19/00048/FULPP (Proposed Pinehurst 4 Development Site, 
Pinehurst Road, Farnborough);

(ii) the applications dealt with by the Head of Economy, Planning and 
Strategic Housing, where necessary in consultation with the 
Chairman, in accordance with the Council’s Scheme of Delegation, 
more particularly specified in Section “D” of the Head of Economy, 
Planning and Strategic Housing’s Report No. PLN1925, be noted; and

(iii) the following application be determined by the Head of Economy, 
Planning and Strategic Housing, in consultation with the Chairman:

* 19/00103/FULPP (Block 3, Queensmead, Farnborough);

(iv) the current position with regard to the following applications be noted 
pending consideration at a future meeting:

18/00225/LBCPP (Ramsden Garden Wall Memorial – 
Montgomery Lines, Aldershot);

18/00367/OUTPP (Former Police Station, Pinehurst 
Avenue, Farnborough);

19/00028/FULPP (Asda, Westmead, Farnborough);

19/00049/FULPP (Moor Road Playing Fields, 
Farnborough);

* The Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic Housing’s Report No. 
PLN1925 in respect of these applications was amended at the 
meeting

78. REPRESENTATIONS ON APPLICATIONS

In accordance with the guidelines for public participation at meetings, the following 
representation was made to the Committee and was duly considered before a 
decision was reached:

Application No. Address Representation In support of or against 
the application

18/00614/FULPP Randell House, 
Fernhill Road, 
Blackwater, 
Camberley

Mr. M. Johnson In support



79. APPLICATION NO. 19/00103/FUL - BLOCK 3, QUEENSMEAD, FARNBOROUGH

The Committee considered the Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic Housing’s 
Report No. PLN1925 (as amended at the meeting) regarding the partial demolition of 
Kingsmead shopping centre (former Debenhams store), erection of an extension 
(Block 3) comprising retail use on the ground floor (3,108 sq m), 99 apartments over 
nine floors, private amenity space, 55 car parking spaces, 210 bicycle parking 
spaces, a bridge link and alterations to the existing car parks serving Block 2 and 
The Meads, a new entrance to The Meads shopping centre and associated works.

It was noted that the recommendation (as amended at the meeting) was to grant 
permission subject to amended conditions and the completion of an appropriate legal 
agreement.

RESOLVED: That subject to amended conditions 13, 22 and 28 and new condition 
29 and the completion of an appropriate legal agreement in respect of open space, 
affordable housing, SAMM and highway matters, the Head of Planning and Strategic 
Housing, in consultation with the Chairman, be authorised to grant planning 
permission subject to the conditions and informatives set out in the Report (as 
amended at the meeting).

80. ENFORCEMENT AND POSSIBLE UNAUTHORISED DEVELOPMENT - NO. 224 
PINEWOOD PARK, FARNBOROUGH

The Committee considered the Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic Housing’s 
Report No. PLN1926 regarding an alleged breach of loss of amenity land due to a 
camper van being parked on the land.

The Committee was advised that a complaint had been received in respect of a 
motorhome being parked permanently on a patch of grassed amenity land, with a 
power cable from the dwelling into the van over the footpath.  Members were 
advised that an officer had visited the site twice, on 12th February and 21st March, 
2019 and noted that there had been no apparent evidence of permanent occupation 
of the motorhome and that the motorhome was not there on the second visit.  Taking 
account of these visits and responses from the owner of the motorhome, it was the 
officer’s view that under section 171B of the Town and Country Planning Act (1990) 
no enforcement action could be taken as the motorhome had been parked on the 
site irregularly for a period of at least ten years.

RESOLVED: That no further action be taken.

The meeting closed at 7.45 pm.

 
CLLR B.A. THOMAS (CHAIRMAN)

------------




